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KCC FOR ANIMAL HUSBANDRY 

 

1303.  SHRI JAGDAMBIKA PAL:  

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government has extended the benefit of the Kisan Credit Card (KCC) Scheme to 

farmers engaged in Animal Husbandry and Fisheries, if so, the details thereof; 

 

(b) the number of farmers engaged in Animal Husbandry and Fisheries who have been provided a 

Kisan Credit Card till date, the details thereof, State-wise;  

 

(c) the amount of credit that has been extended to farmers engaged in Animal Husbandry and 

Fisheries till date, the details thereof, State-wise; 

 

(d) the details of steps taken by the Government to promote animal husbandry and fisheries being 

taken up by traditional farmers; and 

 

(e) whether the Government has any plans to support and promote co-operatives amongst such 

farmers, if so, the details thereof including number of such existing cooperatives, State-wise? 

  

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

 

(a) Yes Sir, The Reserve Bank of India vide circular FIDD.CO.FSD. BC.12/05.05.010/2018-19 

dated February 04, 2019 has extended KCC facility to Animal Husbandry farmers and Fisheries 

for their working capital requirements wherein farmers either individual or joint borrower, Joint 

Liability Groups or Self Help Groups including tenant farmers having owned /rented/leased 

sheds are eligible for getting benefits under the scheme. The loan limit is arrived at based on 

the Scale of Finance (SoF) methodology. The Scale of Finance is fixed by the State Level 

Technical Committee (SLTC) in consultation with District Level Technical Committee (DLTC) 

based on local cost worked out on the basis of per acre/per unit/per animal/per bird etc. Further, 

Reserve Bank of India vide circular FIDD.CO.FSD.BC.No.10/05.02.001/2019-20 dated August 

26,2019 has extended the benefits of Interest Subvention at 2% and Prompt Repayment 

Incentive (PRI) at 3% to fisheries and animal husbandry farmers (upto a maximum limit of Rs. 

2 lakhs) to meet their working capital needs under the KCC scheme. The scheme is continuing 

for the year 2020-21. 



(b) & (c) Total 6,63,055 farmers engaged in Animal Husbandry and Fisheries were provided Kisan 

Credit Card as on March,2021. As reported by Reserve Bank of India, State/UT-wise details of 

operative KCC accounts and amount outstanding in Animal Husbandry and Fisheries as on 

March, 2021 is furnished in the Annexure- I. 

 

(d) Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying is implementing following schemes to 

promote animal husbandry and fisheries being taken up by traditional farmers; 

 

(i) Entrepreneurship Development and Employment Generation (EDEG) under National 

Livestock Mission (NLM) 

(ii) Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) 

(iii) Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) 

 

(e)  Yes sir, in order to support and promote cooperatives, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal 

Husbandry and Dairying is implementing following schemes; 

 

(i) National Programme for Dairy Development(NPDD) 

(ii) Dairy Processing Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF) 

(iii) Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy 

activities (SDCFPO) 

(iv) Pradhan Mantri Matsya SampadaYojana (PMMSY) 
 

The State wise details of number of existing dairy cooperatives and fisheries cooperatives are given 

in Annexure- II and Annexure-III respectively. 
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Annexure- I 

State/UT wise total no of operative KCC accounts and amount outstanding in Animal 

Husbandry and Fisheries (Status as on March 2021*) 

Name of State/UT No. of Operative Accounts Amount Outstanding in Operative 

Accounts(Rs in lakh) 

Andaman & Nicobar 258 100.35 

Andhra Pradesh 24777 115742.31 

Arunachal Pradesh 63 59.64 

Assam 3162 1233.40 

Bihar 9577 6792.12 

Chandigarh 101 364.71 

Chattisgarh 2064 2915.73 

Dadra Nagar Haveli & 

Daman & Diu 

378 709.44 

Delhi 5 60.33 

Goa 1112 1944.27 

Gujarat 92421 82827.20 

Haryana 37456 46709.96 

Himachal Pradesh 10969 7897.17 

Jammu & Kashmir 92544 41038.30 

Jharkhand 3729 1301.34 

Karnataka 77644 29423.92 

Kerala 27342 18652.53 

Ladakh 5366 5518.37 

Lakshadweep 12 10.27 

Madhya Pradesh 26047 14576.44 

Maharashtra 13978 14778.67 

Manipur 305 198.95 

Meghalaya 18 20.49 

Mizoram 561 572.82 

Nagaland 42 33.04 

Orissa 4108 5897.63 

Puducherry 1777 913.55 

Punjab 43936 54421.89 

Rajasthan 88293 82416.96 

Sikkim 36 29.13 

Tamil Nadu 26068 14065.33 

Telangana 9481 9359.55 

Tripura 555 204.34 

Uttarakhand 5569 4109.95 

Uttar Pradesh 49391 39383.88 

West Bengal 3910 4927.34 

Total 663055 609211.31 

Source: KCC data submitted by Scheduled Commercial Banks 

*The data for March 2021 is provisional 



Annexure-II 

State/UT-wise Dairy Cooperative Societies: 

Name of the State/UT Numbers 

Andhra Pradesh 3,299 

Arunachal Pradesh - 

Assam 457 

Bihar 23,510 

Chhattisgarh 1,106 

Goa 183 

Gujarat 20,144 

Haryana 7,500 

Himachal Pradesh 1,011 

Jammu Kashmir 620 

Jharkhand 690 

Karnataka 16,416 

Kerala 3,331 

M.P. 10,094 

Maharashtra 20,762 

Manipur - 

Meghalaya 97 

Mizoram 42 

Nagaland 52 

Odisha 6,053 

Punjab 7,385 

Rajasthan 15,067 

Sikkim 540 

Tamil Nadu 10,076 

Telangana 5,176 

Tripura 117 

UP 31,958 

Uttarakhand 4,169 

West Bengal 4,236 

Andaman & Nicobar Islands - 

Daman and Diu - 

Lakshadweep - 

Puducherry 104 

Total 1,94,195 

*provisional for the year 2019-20.                                    Source: NDDB Annual Report 2019-20 



Annexure-III 

State/UT -wise details of the number of Fisheries Co-operative Societies : 

Name of the State/UT Number of Cooperative Societies  

 State Level Regional Level District Level Primary Level 

Andhra Pradesh 1  13 2,347 

Arunachal Pradesh    11 

Assam 1  2 520 

Bihar 1   510 

Chhattisgarh 1  5 765 

Goa    20 

Gujarat 1  3 263 

Haryana    116 

Himachal Pradesh    45 

Jammu Kashmir    1 

Jharkhand 1  1 384 

Karnataka 1  2 566 

Kerala 1   651 

M.P. 1  1 2,290 

Maharashtra 1 2 36 3,315 

Manipur 1  3 485 

Meghalaya    18 

Mizoram 1   47 

Nagaland    267 

Odisha 1 5  657 

Punjab   1 1 

Rajasthan 1  1 34 

Sikkim    8 

Tamil Nadu 1  11 1,355 

Telangana 1  10 4,348 

Tripura 1   142 

UP 1  22 1,011 

Uttarakhand    13 

West Bengal 1  20 1,433 

Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 
1   41 

Daman and Diu    7 

Lakshadweep    6 

Puducherry 1  1 64 

Total 21 7 132 21,741 

Source: D/o Fisheries, GoI 


